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       2nd January, 2009 

Shri Mulkh Raj Dhamija





Complainant 


S/o. Shri Om Prakash


House No. 62, Shivam Enclave


Rohtak-124001


Haryana

Vs.

1.
Dr. U.C.D. Nautiyal






Respondents


Through Medical Superintendent


Jaipur Golden Hospital


2, Institutional Area,


Sector-3, Rohini,


New Delhi 

2.
Dr. R.K. Saxena


Through Medical Superintendent


Jaipur Golden Hospital


2, Institutional Area,


Sector-3, Rohini,


New Delhi 

3.
Dr. Rajesh Seth


Through Medical Superintendent


Jaipur Golden Hospital


2, Institutional Area,


Sector-3, Rohini,


New Delhi 

4.
Dr. N.K. Arora


Through Medical Superintendent


Jaipur Golden Hospital


2, Institutional Area,


Sector-3, Rohini,


New Delhi 

5.
Medical Superintendent


Jaipur Golden Hospital


2, Institutional Area,


Sector-3, Rohini,


New Delhi 
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O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Shri Mulkh Raj Dhamija, alleging medical negligence on the part of Respondent 1 to 5, in the treatment administered to the complainant Shri Mulkh Raj Dhamija at Jaipur Golden Hospital, New Delhi.

Briefly stated the facts of the case are that Shri Mulkh Raj Dhamija (referred hereinafter as the complainant) a 47 years old male, who was known case of ESRD (End Stage Renal Disease) underwent live spouse renal transplant on 26.12.2006 at Jaipur Golden Hospital.  The procedure was performed by Dr. R.K. Saxena and his team.  Immunosuppresion – induction with IL2 receptor blocker – Zenapax, for maintenance – tacroinlinus + MMF + steroids.  Later on switched to rapamycin + MMF + steroids.  Graft produced good amount of urine i.e. 2.7L, 5.6 L and 3.6.L on day 0, 1 and 2 thereafter it was around 1.5L for a few days and then it increased to around 2.5 to 2.9 L.   In view of rising renal parameters, he was dialyzed and a graft biopsy was done.  Renal histology revealed features s/o. acute cortical necrosis? Diffuse? Patchy.  Graft dysfunction persisted and the complainant remained on maintenance hemodialysis (MHD).  Abdomen wound was re-explored in view of oozing of blood on two occasions, but no active source of bleeding was evident.  He was discharged on 20.1.2007 on medication with advise to follow up and on maintenance with a working AVF Hemodialysis. At the time of discharge complainant was passing around 1 L of urine daily. The complainant visited the said hospital on 22.1.2007, 24.1.2007, 29.1.2007 and 30.1.2007.  The complaint thereafter underwent transplant kidney nephrectomy on 2.2.2007 at KIOT (Kidney Diseases and Institute of Organ Transplantation), Chennai.  

The Delhi Medical Council perused the complaint, joint written statement of Respondent 1, 2 and 4, written statement of Respondent No. 3, 4, written arguments of Shri Mulkh Raj Dhamija, copy of medical records of Jaipur Golden Hospital and other documents on record.  The following were heard in person :-

1.
Shri Mulkh Raj Dhamija 

Complainant 

2.
Shri Raj Kamal



Brother-in-law of complainant 

3.
Shri Vinod



Brother of the complainant 

4.
Shri Mahavir



Brother of the complainant 
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5.
Dr. U.C.D. Nautiyal


Sr. Consultant Nephrologist, Jaipur Golden Hospital

6.
Dr. R.K. Saxena 


Consultant Renal Transplant Surgeon, Jaipur Golden Hospital

7.
Dr. N.K. Arora



Consultant Radiologist, Jaipur Golden Hospital

8.
Dr. Ashish Chandra 


Medical Superintendent, Jaipur Golden Hospital

9.
Dr. D.K. Baluja


Director Medical, Jaipur Golden Hospital

The following issues relevant for the determination of the complaint were taken up for examination:-

1) Was any medical negligence committed during the pre-operative treatment (Renal – transplant) 
at Jaipur Golden Hospital?

2) Was any medical negligence committed whilst performing the Renal Transplant ?

3) Was any medical negligence committed in the post-operative (Renal Transplant) treatment ?

4) Performing renal Transplant at an unregistered Hospital 

1. Issue No.1 : Was any medical negligence committed during the pre-operative treatment (Renal – transplant) at Jaipur Golden Hospital ?

It is alleged by the complainant that suitability of donor was not adjudged at the time of operation.  According to him Dr. Lal’s Path lab report dated 21.12.2006 of HLA-ABC and DR Tissue Cross Match report confirmed a negative cross-match, thereby rendering the donor not  suitable for procedure. 

Respondent 1, 2 & 5 in their joint written statement averred that the complainant got admitted in Jaipur Golden Hospital on 2.12.2006 for the purpose of initiation of dialysis and preliminary investigations and work up for kidney transplantation.  Physical examination of the donor and her blood tests in the form of blood group and Hemoglobin were done on 4.12.2006 and were found to be compatible, making her a suitable donor for her husband.  The complainant on evaluation was found to have reached End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD).  He was taken up on the programme of Renal Replacement Therapy (RRT) and was stabilized on Maintenance Hemodialysis (MHD) via internal jugular vein dual lumen catheter.  The complainant had stabilized after initial dialysis, and on completion of his preliminary investigations, he was discharged in a stable condition on 5.12.2006.   As  maintenance  hemodialysis  did  not  require  hospitalization, the complainant was 
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asked to come for regular dialysis from home.  The complainant was advised to come for dialysis at least twice a week (ideally thrice a week), and as per discharge summary, he was advised to come for dialysis on 8.12.2006.  The complainant was admitted in Jaipur Golden Hospital on 18.12.2006 to further complete the remaining test on him.  The donor, namely his wife, was also investigated for the remainder of her work up as an out patient from the same date.  The complainant was discharged from the hospital on 21.12.2006 and was asked to come for admission on 25.12.2006 for the kidney transplant fixed on 26.12.2006.  The donor was not admitted to the hospital prior to 25.12.2006, and all her investigations were done on an outpatient basis.  The fact that the wife being biologically unrelated and a poor match was explained in detail, and the need for Injection Zenapax was also informed to the complainant and to his family members.  The complainant’s wife as a donor was legally permissible as per provisions of the Transplantation of Human Organs Act, 1994.  The tissue matching test was done at Dr. Lal’s Pathlab on 20.12.006 and was reported on 21.12.2006.  The report was available on the day the complainant was discharged from the hospital and when the date for operation was fixed.  The result of the B-cell cross match was unequivocal.  The cross match with both T-cells and B-cells was reported as 0%, which was an ideal report in the case of kidney transplantation.  The hospital authorization Council of the Respondents went through all records and reports, and granted permission for the kidney transplantation only after being fully satisfied with the facts of the case.  The complainant was thereafter admitted in the Respondent hospital for purposes of kidney transplant on 25.12.2006.  He was examined and dialysed by Dr. U.C.D. Nautiyal.  All necessary preoperative instructions were given to him, and were recorded in the case sheet.  The complainant and his family members were once again explained in detail about the procedure, its complications, and the possible outcome.  The complainant signed the informed Consent Form.  The complainant’s wife, being the donor, was also admitted in said hospital on 25.1.2006.  She was explained in detail about the surgical procedure to be done under anaesthesia.  The risk and benefits associated with the surgical procedure was explained by Dr. U.C.D. Nautiyal to the complainant’s wife, who signed the informed consent form.  All preoperative investigations as required,  were  carried  out  on  the donor, and that the Respondents acted with utmost care and diligence at all times.  As far 
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as Dr. Lal’s report is concerned, the complainant was made well aware of the contents of the same by Dr. U.C.D. Nautiyal who took pains to explain to the complainant that a spouse (in this case wife of the complainant) is unrelated and bound to be a poorly matched Human Leukocyte Antigen (HLA) Phenotype, which is a well known medical fact, and some centres do not even do the HLA matching in these cases and only do a cross match test before doing a kidney transplantation.  However, the spouse being emotionally related, it is medically and legally allowed to use spousal kidney for transplantation.  The complainant however insisted on the said procedure, since his blood relatives did not agree to donate kidney, and the effort of complainant to find a non-related match in Chennai barely a week back (which is legally not permissible, except in the case of spouses), had failed.  The B-Cell cross matches were unequivocal.  The cross match with both T-cells and B-cells was reported as 0%, which was an ideal report in a case of kidney transplantation.  

The Delhi Medical Council is of the view that the standard protocols were followed in case of the donor (wife) and recipient (complainant).  A negative cross match is a pre-requisite to proceed for a renal transplant.  It is noted from the records that the cross match report was available with the transplant team prior to the date of surgery and was entered in the workup sheet as negative.  The Delhi Medical Council does not find any evidence of medical negligence in the pre-operative period in the workup of the donor and recipient.

2.
Issue No.2:Was any medical negligence committed whilst performing the Renal Transplant ?

It is also alleged by the complainant that graft was allegedly rejected as revealed by USG and Doppler Test dated 29.12.2006 due to administration of defective zenapex injection.  Respondent 1, 2 and 5 in their joint written statement asserted that injection Zenapax is used routinely in all spouse related / unrelated kidney transplants all over the world and its doses and duration / manner of administration is well established and standard all over the world.  Graft produced good amount of urine i.e. 2.7L, 5.6 L and 3.5L on day 0, 1 and 2.  It was around 1.5L for a few days and then it increased to around 2.5 to 2.9L.  Thereafter he was putting out around 1 L of urine daily.  However, Blood Urea and Serum Creatinine were increasing and on higher  side  despite  the  fact
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that the kidney was producing sufficient quantities of urine.  It was therefore decided to do an Ultrasound and Doppler examination in the transplanted kidney on 29.12.2006, and as per the reports there was normal flow in the transplanted kidney, which was normal in size, shape, outline and echotexture.  The cortical thickness was 14 mm (normal) and the CM differentiation was well maintained.  Thus, the allegation that blood was not flowing in the kidney, or that for the said reason the graft was rejected, or that the rejection was on account of administration of defective Zenapax injection is baseless.  It is submitted that it is the standard protocol to give the second dose of injection Zenapax on day 4 of the kidney transplant and the same procedure was followed in the case of the complainant.  The administration of the second dose of injection Zenapax had nothing to do with the Ultrasound or Doppler report.  The complainant was asked to procure injection Zenapax and the fact that the injection would be used on the fourth day of the transplant was told to the practitioner well before the operative and he was fully aware of the same.  The second dose was given to the complainant on 30.12.2006 i.e. on the fourth post operative day, and not on 29.12.2006 when the Ultrasound and Doppler examination were done.  The allegation that it was suggested because the kidney had rejected is false, baseless, medically incorrect.  

The Delhi Medical Council is of the view that the transplant procedure, as per the medical records of the said Hospital, was carried out according to the accepted professional practices in such cases.  The complainant was put on triple drug immunosuppresion subsequent to induction therapy by Injection Zenapax.  He had acute graft dysfunction in the post operative period which as per record was managed appropriately.  Since the colour doppler was reported to reveal good renal perfusion, the second dose of Zenapax was administered as per standard protocol.  As the graft function was not improving, the cause of which was not clear, a renal biopsy was indicated and attempted on 30.12.2006 which failed.  A repeat biopsy on 3.1.2007, the report of which was available on 5.1.2007, revealed diffused / patchy cortical necrosis, thus suggestive of graft necrosis.  A repeat USG doppler done on 8.1.2007 revealed no flow.  This supported the diagnosis of graft infarction.  Based on the pathology of patchy cortical necrosis, conservative management was planned, an AV fistula was made and the patient was initiated on MHD (Maintenance hemodialysis).  

The Delhi Medical Council is of the opinion that the management of the complainant was acceptable according to standard laid down norms.  
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3.
Issue No. 3: Was any medical negligence committed in the post-operative (Renal Transplant) treatment ?

The respondents 1, 2 and 5 in their joint written statement averred that the complainant was recommended to undergo dialysis on 29.12.2006 because despite normal blood flow in the transplanted kidney and despite the kidney producing adequate amounts of urine, the Blood Urea and Creatinine were rising and it was decided to do a graft biopsy on 30.1.2006 after dialysis to know the cause of the graft dysfunction.  The biopsy showed no renal tissue for comment.  Hence, a repeat biopsy was done on 3.1.2007 which showed acute cortical necrosis, renal allograft?  Diffuse/? Patchy, and follow up was suggested.  Features of acute rejection were not apparent.  The complainant did complain of pain at operation site on few occasions especially on coughing, as is evident from the progress notes and the treatment chart detailing the drugs given to the patient by the attending nurses whenever required, from which it is clear that suitable analgecis were given to the patient.  However, it is to be emphasized here that it is usual to have pain at the operation site for a few days after the surgery.    The biopsy report dated 5.1.2007 to the effect “ACUTE CORTICAL NECROSIS, RENAL ALLOGRAFT? DIFFUSE /? PATCHY” implied that there was a severe graft dysfunction, and in the event of it being patchy, there was some likelihood of recovery of graft function, but if it was diffused, the graft will not function, and would require nephrectomy.  The fact that adequate amount of urine was being produced by the transplanted kidney, gave some hope that the cortical necrosis may be patchy, and may recover with time.  Hence the Respondents, hoping against hope, did not advise immediate nephrectomy, but kept the complainant on dialysis for some time.  The Jaipur Golden Hospital and its treating surgeons / doctors explained the above condition in detail to the complainant and to his family members so much so, at the request of the complainant and his family members, Dr. U.C.D. Nautiyal prepared a case summary dated 11.1.2007 to enable them to seek second opinion from other reputed institutions / Nephrologists.  The complainant taking advantage of the same, forwarded the case summary to several renal transplant centres in Delhi, Ahmedabad and Chennai, who, to the knowledge to the respondent, fully concurred with the line of treatment adopted by the respondent, and hence the complainant preferred to stay on in the respondent hospital for further treatment.  The clinical condition of the complainant was quite stable as per treatment records of Jaipur Golden Hospital.   However,  he  had  graft  dysfunction  for  which  suitable  investigations  and 
Contd/-

( 8 )

appropriate management was done.  Graft dysfunction persisted, and the patient remained on maintenance hemodialysis (MHD).  The patient had complained of oozing of blood on two occasions after removing the skin stitches, and hence the abdomen wound was re-explored on 15.1.2007, but no active source of bleeding was evident.  His condition has improved, and he was discharged on 20.1.2007 in a stable condition with advice for medication, as stated in the discharge summary.  The complainant had his family members were informed that graft nephrectomy may be required if the graft dysfunction persisted and there was no recovery.  The fact of this kidney not working well was explained by the Respondents and the treating surgeons / doctors to the complainant and his family members.  The complainant was informed that he would require regular dialysis, and he agreed to creation of Arteriovenous (A-V) Fistula, which was constructed on 14.1.2007.  As per medical literature, namely ‘Medical Complications of Kidney Transplantation’ by Claudio Ponticelli, Renal allograft thrombosis is responsible for 2 to 7 % of early allograft losses.  Apart from technical errors, a number of factors may contribute to graft thrombosis.  It is likely that in most cases of renal allograft thrombosis, there is an interaction between acquired hypercoagulability as a result of the renal disease, genetic risk of thrombosis, technical problems, characteristics of the kidney, and environmental stress, such as surgery.  Similar is the view expressed in ‘Renal Transplantation’ by Peter J. Morris to the effect that with the reduction in rejection as a cause of graft loss using modern immunosuppression, thrombosis is a known cause of graft loss in 1 to 4 % of cases.  In view of the facts and circumstances explained above, it is submitted that Jaipur Golden Hospital treated the complainant with utmost care and diligence, at the preoperative, operative and postoperative stages, and there was no negligence of any kind whatsoever on their part.  The complainant has failed to point out any specific allegations of negligence on the part of the respondent hospital or the treating surgeons / doctors while he was under their treatment from 1.12.2006 to 30.1.2007, except for leveling frivolous, baseless and vague allegations against Jaipur Golden Hospital and the treating  surgeons / doctors,  which are otherwise devoid of any merit or substance.  Dr. U.C.D. Nautiyal and Dr. R.K. Saxena are medically qualified and proficient in their respective medical fields.  Their role as surgeon / physician was to treat the patient so as to cure him of his disease.  The graft dysfunction, though unfortunate, cannot be said to be on account of any negligence on the part of Jaipur Golden Hospital or its surgeons / doctors.  The present complaint is therefore devoid of any merit or substance.  
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In view of the above, the Delhi Medical Council is of the opinion that the complainant had wound related complications post surgery which were managed as per the accepted professional practices in such case.  

4.
Issue No. 4 : Performing renal Transplant at unregistered Hospital 

It is noted that Jaipur Golden Hospital was granted a certificate of registration for performing organ (renal) transplantation on 3.8.2001, which was valid for five years i.e. 3.8.2006.  The renewal of registration was not done by the authority concerned as the hospital was found to be having no full time Nephrologist.  The complainant in the present case underwent renal transplant on 26.12.2006 i.e. after the certificate of registration for organ transplant has expired.  The Directorate General of Health Services is requested to look into this issue and take appropriate action.   

In light of the findings made hereinabove, it is the decision of the Delhi Medical Council that no medical negligence can be attributed on the part of respondent No. 1 to 5 in the treatment administered to the complainant at Jaipur Golden Hospital, New Delhi. 

It is, however, observed that even though the Respondents 1, 2 & 5 claim in their written statement that they have discussed / counseled the complainant about possibility of nephrectomy; this prognosis has not been documented anywhere in the medical records of the said Hospital not even in the discharge summary dated 20.1.2007.  There seems to be communication gap between the complainant and Respondents, which has led complainant to believe that he was misled regarding his medical condition.  

Complaint stands disposed.




By the Order & in the name of 










Delhi Medical Council










(Dr. Girish Tyagi)


   

Secretary
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Copy to :-
1) Shri Mulkh Raj Dhamija, S/o. Shri Om Prakash, House No. 62, Shivam Enclave, Rohtak-124001, Haryana

2) Medical Superintendent, Jaipur Golden Hospital, 2, Institutional Area, Sector-3, Rohini, New Delhi 

3) Dr. U.C.D. Nautiyal, Through Medical Superintendent, Jaipur Golden Hospital, 2, Institutional Area, Sector-3, Rohini, New Delhi 

4) Dr. R.K. Saxena, Through Medical Superintendent, Jaipur Golden Hospital, 2, Institutional Area, Sector-3, Rohini, New Delhi

5) Dr. Rajesh Seth, Through Medical Superintendent, Jaipur Golden Hospital, 2, Institutional Area, Sector-3, Rohini, New Delhi

6) Dr. N.K. Arora, Through Medical Superintendent, Jaipur Golden Hospital, 2, Institutional Area, Sector-3, Rohini, New Delhi 

7) Medical Superintendent Nursing Homes – I, Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Swasthya Sewa Nideshalay Bhawan, F-17, Karkardooma, Delhi – 110032 – with reference to letter No. F.23(287)/MSNH-I/DHS/HQ/07-08/15347-53 dated 31st March, 2008 – for information

8) Additional Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi – 110077 – with reference to letter No. MCI_211(2)(542)/2007-Ethics/3410 dated 9th June, 2008 – for information










        (Dr. Girish Tyagi)









        Secretary
